

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:15-CV-00612-JDB
	)	
INTERNATIONAL FINANCE	)	
CORPORATION,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendant.</i>	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANT INTERNATIONAL FINANCE  
CORPORATION'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF ITS RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

September 19, 2019

OF COUNSEL:

Jeffrey T. Green (D.C. Bar No. 426747)  
Matthew J. Letten (D.C. Bar No. 1047224)  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 735-8500

Francis A. Vasquez, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 408561)  
Dana Foster (D.C. Bar No. 489007)  
Maxwell J. Kalmann (D.C. Bar No. 1033899)  
Jordan E. Helton (D.C. Bar No. 1619082)  
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
**WHITE & CASE** LLP  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 626-3600

*Counsel for International Finance Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS..... 2

    A. However Plaintiffs Frame Their Suit, Alleged Acts By Third Parties In India Remain At Its Foundation And Are Therefore The “Gravamen” ..... 2

        1. Plaintiffs’ “Elements Based” Test Was Soundly Rejected In *Sachs*..... 3

        2. Ignoring The Conduct That Actually Injured Plaintiffs Renders The “Based-Upon” Requirement Superfluous ..... 6

        3. IFC’s Discretionary Decisions Whether To Enforce Its Policies Are Not Commercial Activities Under The FSIA ..... 9

    B. This Court’s Rejection Of Plaintiffs’ Waiver Argument Is Law Of The Case .....13

II. THIS COURT MUST DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO JOIN INDISPENSABLE PARTIES.....14

III. THIS COURT MUST DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) .....17

    A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Claim For Breach Of Contract .....17

    B. Plaintiffs Failed To State A Claim For “Lender Liability” With Respect To Their Non-Contract Claims .....19

    C. Plaintiffs Have Failed To State A Claim For Nuisance .....20

IV. INDIA IS A PROPER FORUM FOR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....21

    A. The National Green Tribunal Is An Available And Adequate Forum.....21

    B. India Is The Preferred Forum For Resolving Plaintiffs’ Claims .....22

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Afr. Growth Corp. v. Republic of Angola*,  
No. 17-2469, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120571 (D.D.C. July 19, 2019) ..... 11

*Am. Hotel Int’l Grp., Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Co.*,  
374 F. App’x 71 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 13

*Anderson v. D.C. Housing Auth.*,  
923 A.2d 853 (D.C. 2007) ..... 18

*\*Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Mgmt. Co. v. P.T. Jamsostek*,  
600 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 6, 12

*Atlantica Hldgs., Inc. v. Sovereign Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna JSC*,  
813 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 4

*Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.*,  
658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 3

*Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.*,  
764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 5, 8

*Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.*,  
643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 23

*Childs v. Purll*,  
882 A.2d 227 (D.C. 2005) ..... 19

*Connor v. Great W. Sav. & Loan Ass’n*,  
447 P.2d 609 (Cal. 1968) ..... 19

*Croesus EMTR Master Fund L.P. v. Brazil*,  
212 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 6

*Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. PDVSA*,  
251 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Del. 2017) ..... 7

*Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. PDVSA*,  
879 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 7

*Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.*,  
276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 15

*\*District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.*,  
872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005) ..... 20

*E. Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd*,  
499 U.S. 530 (1991)..... 17

*El-Hadad v. United Arab Emirates*,  
496 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....5

*Fort Lincoln Civic Ass’n v. Fort Lincoln New Town Corp.*,  
944 A.2d 1055 (D.C. 2008) ..... 18

*Fujitsu Ltd. v. FedEx Corp.*,  
247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 13

*Glenny v. Am. Metal Climax, Inc.*,  
494 F.2d 651 (10th Cir. 1974) ..... 15

*Good v. Fuji Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
271 F. App’x 756 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 11

*In re Air Crash near Peixoto De Azeveda*,  
574 F. Supp. 2d 272 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....24

*In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 13-md-2481 (KBF), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119074 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25,  
2014)..... 11

*In re Bridge Stone/Firestone, Inc.*,  
No. 1373, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98929 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 31, 2007) .....24

*\*Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp*,  
139 S. Ct. 759 (2019) ..... 10, 11, 13, 14

*Jonathan Woodner Co. v. Breeden*,  
665 A.2d 929 (D.C. 1995) .....24

*Laker Airways, Inc. v. British Airways, PLC*,  
182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 16

*Lans v. Adduci Mastriani & Shaumberg L.L.P.*,  
786 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2011) .....23

*Lexington Ins. Co. v. Forrest*,  
263 F. Supp. 2d 986 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 23

*Lueck v. Sundstrand Corp.*,  
236 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001) .....22

*Lykins v. Westinghouse Elec.*,  
710 F. Supp. 1122 (E.D. Ky. 1988)..... 15

*Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Redland Genstar, Inc.*,  
 No. JFM-99-42, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23431 (D. Md. Aug. 8, 1999) ..... 18

*Mendaro v. World Bank*,  
 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 13, 14

*Merlini v. Canada*,  
 926 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2019) ..... 4, 5

*Milanovich v. Costa Crociere, S.p.A.*,  
 954 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 17, 18

*Nanko Shipping, USA v. Alcoa, Inc.*,  
 850 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 5

*NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Cent. de la Republica Argentina*,  
 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 9

*Nnaka v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria*,  
 238 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 5

*\*OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs*,  
 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015) ..... *passim*

*Overseas Private Inv. Corp. v. Industria de Pesca, N.A.*,  
 920 F. Supp. 207 (D.D.C. 1996) ..... 3

*Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno*,  
 454 U.S. 235 (1981) ..... 22, 23

*Pyramid Sec. Ltd. v. IB Resolution, Inc.*,  
 924 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 16

*Robinson v. Sanctuary Record Grps., Ltd.*,  
 763 F. Supp. 2d 629 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 13

*RSM Prod. v. Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP*,  
 682 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 19

*SACE S.p.A. v. Republic of Paraguay*,  
 243 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 9

*\*Sachs v. Republic of Austria*,  
 737 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 3, 4

*Sandza v. Barclays Bank*,  
 151 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 18

*\*Saudi Arabia v. Nelson*,  
507 U.S. 349 (1993).....*passim*

*\*Shinya Imamura v. Gen. Elec.*,  
371 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2019) .....22

*Song fi, Inc. v. Google Inc.*,  
72 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 18

*Sunset Homeowners Ass’n v. DiFrancesco*,  
386 F. Supp. 3d 299 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 15

*Tabion v. Mufti*,  
73 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13

*Temple v. Synthes Corp.*,  
498 U.S. 5 (1990) ..... 16

*Texas v. United States*,  
798 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 17, 24

*Two Shields v. Wilkinson*,  
790 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 16

*United States v. Bestfoods*,  
524 U.S. 51 (1998)..... 19

*Universal Trading & Inv. Co. v. Bureau for Representing Ukrainian Interests in  
Int’l & Foreign Courts*,  
727 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2013) .....5, 7

*Washkoviak v. Sallie Mae*,  
900 A.2d 168 (D.C. 2006) ..... 24

*Williams v. Spencer*,  
883 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 19

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 362 (2000).....9

**STATUTES, TREATIES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS,  
AND RESTATEMENTS OF LAW**

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....2, 9

IFC Articles of Agreement art. III, § 3(iv),  
Dec. 5, 1955, 7 U.S.T. 2197, T.I.A.S. No. 3620 ..... 15

H.R. Rep. No. 84-1299 (1955) ..... 12

*International Finance Corporation: Hearings on S. Rep 1894 Before Subcomm. of S. Comm. on Banking and Currency, 84th Cong., 1st Sess. (1955) (Statement of George M. Humphrey, Sec. Treas.)* ..... 12

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187(2)(a) (1971) ..... 21

**EXECUTIVE BRANCH MATERIALS**

Letter from Robert B. Owen, Legal Adviser, to Leroy D. Clark, Gen. Counsel, EEOC (June 24, 1980), in Marian L. Nash, *Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law*, 74 Am. J. Int'l L. 917, 918 (1980) ..... 14

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Atul Chandra Patra, *Historical Background of the Indian Contract Act, 1872*, 4 J. Indian L. Inst. 373 (1962) ..... 18
